Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020

Sample 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted October 30 - November 1, 2020
Margin of Error  +2.9%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 32%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 62%
Ot SUNE et e e e 6%

2. Generally speaking, would you say that...

Most people can be trusted ....... ... 42%

You can’t be too careful in dealing with people ... 5

3. How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?

N 1o | 68%
SOOI ittt e 23%
ONly @ e o 8%
NONE At All ..o 2%

4. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Definitely will NOt VOte ... .. . e 5%
Probably will N0t VOte ... 2%
Maybe Will VOte ... . 2%
Probably Will vote .. .. 1%
Definitely Will vOte ... . 30%
Already VOted ... 60%
DNt KNOW .o e 0%
5. Who [will / did] you vote for in the election for president this year?
JOB BIOEN o 49%
DoNald TrUMD e 41%
Other o 2%
UNdeCided ... 3%
Wil N0t VO e o 6%
6. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among those who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden / Donald Trump] thisyear. .................ccoiiit 97%
There is a chance | will change my mind between now and the election. .................. 3%
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7. When did you decide to support [Joe Biden/Donald Trump]?

Among those who have already voted for or made up their mind about voting for Donald Trump or Joe Biden

INthe last few days ... 1%
INthe laSt WEEK ... .o e e e 2%
N OGOl o e 5%
T IS T=T o (T3 g] o 5%
Before September ... 87%
8. How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?
Those who already voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"
Inperson on election day ... ..o 25%
In person before the election ... ... 31%
By Mail 37%
Fwill not vote this Year ... i e e 6%
9. Have you requested your mail-in ballot?
Among those who plan on voting by mail but do not live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots
YOS oo 73%
N O, MOt YO L e e e 23%
N O SUNE e 4%
10. Have you received your mail-in ballot?
Among those who have already requested a mail-in ballot or live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots
YOS o 80%
I o T o ) 077= PP 18%
N o) =11 2%
11. Do you know where your polling location is?
Among those who intend to vote in person
=P 92%
N, MOt YO L e 7%
N0 =T U 1%
12. As far as you know, what is the deadline for the return of mail ballots in your state?
Must be received by election officials on or before electionday .......................... 43%
Can be received after election day if postmarked on or before electionday. .............. 29%
N O SUNE .t e e e 27%
13. When did you mail or drop off your ballot?
INthe last day OF tWO ..o e 5%
INthe laSt WEEK ..t e e e e 12%
More than 0Ne WEek g0 . ...o.ii ittt e 50%
Before that ... e 32%
Have not mailed or dropped it off yet ... ... o 1%
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14. How did you return your mail ballot?
Among those who have already voted by mail

By UL S, Mail .
At an official drop DOX .. ..o e
At an early vote [0Cation . ... ... i

15. Do you think your ballot will arrive by election day, November 3?
Among those who already returned their mail ballot by U.S. mail

(==
N O o e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e

16. Did you experience any problems voting?
Among those who have already voted in person

D (==

17. What problem(s) did you experience? (check all that apply)
Among those who experienced problems while voting in person

Long liNeS/IoNg Walit .. ... e
Trouble finding voting location ... ... .
Problem with my vote registration ........ ...
Problems with voting machine/equipment ... ... .. ...
Voter intimidation . ... . e
PrOtEStS .
L 13T

18. How enthusiastic [are / were] you about voting for president in the election this year?

Extremely enthusiastic ........ ..o
Very enthusiastic ...
Somewhat enthusiastic ........ ..o
NOt t00 enthusiastic ...t e e
Not at all enthusiastic ........ ... e

19. How much do you care about who wins the presidential election this year?

Care A ot ..
Care someWhat . ... ..o
Care alittle ..o
DO MO CaArE ottt e
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20. Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the presidential election this year?

JOB BiON o 41%
DONald TrUMID et 39%
EqUally IKElY .o e 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 12%

21. How sure are you that $election_likelywinner will win the election?
Among those who think Trump or Biden will win the election

Biden will definitely Win ... ..o 20%
Biden will probably Win ... ... 25%
There is a reasonable chance that Trump mightwin ............ ... ot 6%
Trump will definitely Win . ... 27%
Trump Will probably Win ... e 16%
There is a reasonable chance that Biden mightwin ........ ... ... ... it 5%

22. Which candidate is most likely to win the presidential election in [State]?

JOB BIdeN o 40%
Donald TrUMD o e 41%
Equally lIKely .. 9%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 10%

23. As you know, the winner of the election is the candidate who receives the most electoral votes, but not
necessarily the popular vote. Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the popular vote?

JOB BIdEN . 54%
DONald TrUMID ot e e 26%
EqUally IKely o e 7%
N O SUNE . e 13%

24. In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate
[do you plan on voting / did you vote] for?

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ... e e 49%
The Republican Party candidate ........... oo e 40%
L1 3 T 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e e 3%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e 7%

25. Republicans currently control the Senate with 53 seats. Which party would you like to control the Senate in
20217

Democratic Party ... e 53%
Republican Party . ... 47%
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26. How will most of your neighbors in the community where you live vote for president this year?

All or almost all for Joe Biden ... ... e 9%
Most for Joe Biden .. ... .o 18%
About equally for Donald Trump and Joe Biden ......... ..o 14%
Most for Donald TrumMD ... e 24%
All or almost all for Donald Trump .. ..o e 13%
MOSt Will N0t VOTE . e 1%
[ don’t know how most Will VOte. ... ..o e 21%

D (= 11%
N O ot 66%
N Ot SUIE et e e e 23%

28. How often do you discuss politics with other people?

EVerY Qay oo 16%
Afew times a WeeK ... . 22%
OCCaSIONallY . e 51%
= 12%

29. When do you expect to know the winner of the 2020 presidential election?

On Tuesday Night ... 22%
A day ortwo after the election ... ... i e 24%
Within a week afterthe election ... i 26%
More than a week after the election ......... . . 16%
N o) T 12%

30. What will you feel like on Wednesday if you learn that Joe Biden has won the election? (check all that apply)

SUIPIISEA ..ot 17%
RelEVEd . 43%
AN G Y e 18%
DEPrES S . e 23%
Y =T 28%
EXCH OO e 30%
Devastated ... 22%
PrOUd o e 24%
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31. What will you feel like on Wednesday if you learn that Donald Trump has won the election? (check all that
apply)

SUIPIIS A .ttt 14%
Rl EVEd .. e 33%
AN Y e e e e e 33%
D PSS . e 34%
2= o 33%
EXCIEA o 27%
Devastated ... e e 38%
PrOUd o e 24%

32. Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Biden About the Trump
better same better Not sure
Coronavirus pandemic 51% 9% 37% 4%
Race relations 52% 9% 35% 4%
The economy 44% 7% 45% 4%
Immigration 48% 6% 43% 3%
Foreign policy 48% 7% 41% 4%
Crime 43% 9% 43% 5%
The Supreme Court 46% 7% 42% 5%
Health care 50% 6% 38% 5%
Bipartisanship 46% 15% 30% 9%
The environment 53% 10% 32% 5%
33. Which is more important for the next president to do?
Bring people together even if it compromises hisagenda ...t 58%
Pass his agenda even if it drives people apart ... 24%
N Ot SUNE . e 18%

34. If Joe Biden loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Most Somewhat Not

important important important
Voters thought Donald Trump would be a better president 50% 25% 25%
Biden ran a bad campaign 23% 36% 41%
Republicans stole the election 33% 18% 48%
Racism 31% 33% 36%
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35. If Donald Trump loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason
why?

Most Somewhat Not

important important important
Voters thought Joe Biden would be a better president 49% 25% 26%
Trump ran a bad campaign 17% 34% 49%
Democrats rigged the election 30% 17% 53%
COvID-19 54% 32% 14%

36. Which of the following do you think will happen if Joe Biden wins the election? (select all that apply)

The economy will recover as quickly as possible ..., 28%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as soon as possible ..., 34%
Your taxes Will G0 AOWN ... 10%
YOUr taxes Will GO UP .o v it e e e e e 46%
Your taxes will stay the same ... 24%
Government will work better for people like you ... ... 41%
America will be more respected aroundtheworld ......... .. ..., 43%
There will be less corruption in Washington ........ ... i 33%
There will be more bipartisanship in Washington ............... oo, 36%
Things will return to normal . ... o 23%

37. Which of the following do you think will happen if Donald Trump wins the election? (select all that apply)

The economy will recover as quickly as possible ... i 41%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as soon as possible ...t 26%
Your taxes Will g0 AOWN ... o 26%
YoUrtaxes Will GO UP . e et e 24%
Your taxes will stay the same ... .. 31%
Government will work better for people like you ... 32%
America will be more respected aroundtheworld ....... ... ... i 29%
There will be less corruption in Washington ... i 27%
There will be more bipartisanship in Washington ........ ... . i, 15%
Things will return to normal . ... o 21%

38. Which best describes what will happen to America if [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] loses?

The country Will NEVEr FECOVEL ... e 41%
The country will suffer for four years and then have a chance to change direction ........ 37%
More of the same - it doesn’t really matter who is president ..., 8%
N Ot SUME .t e e 13%
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39. How worried are you about COVID-197?

VBrY WOITIEA .. e 35%
Somewhat Worried .. ... e 34%
NOT VEIY WOITIEA ... 17%
Not worried at all ... e 14%

40. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-197?

Most are underestimating the risks. ........ ..o 45%
Most are behaving appropriately. ... e 30%
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... ... 20%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 5%

41. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too
quickly or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 59%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... i 41%

42. In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

A Y S L e 58%
Most Of the time ... e e 22%
Some Of the timMe ..o e 15%
N2 5%

43. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS e e e 67%

44. Given COVID-19, do you consider it safe to vote where you live?

D (= 79%
N O o 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 13%

45. What comes closest to your view of how frequently most Americans are wearing face masks?

Many Americans are not wearing face masks when they shouldbe. ..................... 43%
Most Americans are wearing face masks when it is appropriate. ........... ... .. .o 41%
Some Americans are wearing face masks when it is not necessary. ..................... 16%

46. Have you noticed a difference between the Democrats and Republicans you know personally in whether they
wear face masks or not?

Democrats are more likely to wear face masks ........ ..o 55%
Republicans are more likely to wear face masks ... 4%
No difference between Democrats and Republicans ...t 41%
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47. How would you describe the number of COVID-19 cases in the U.S.?

The number of Cases IS INCreasing .........ouueiii i 69%
The number of cases is mostly the same ... 12%
The number of cases is declining ... ..o e 10%
Ot SUNE e e 9%

48. Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are
you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

VY WOITIEA .ottt e e e e e e e 30%
Somewhat Worried . ... 35%
NN o) 8 (oY TR0 ¢ 1= 19%
Notworried at all ... e 15%

49. Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

1 o7 = =T o 51%
NOt ChaNGING .ot e e 21%
[ T=T o (== T T 14%
N Ot SUME . e 14%

50. Do you think the U.S. coronavirus pandemic will get better or worse this fall and winter?

Bt T o e e 16%
O S oottt e 61%
ADOUL the SaAME . e 24%

51. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE ..t e 27%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e e 16%
SOmMeEWhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 6%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..o e 49%
N O SUNE ot e e 3%

52. If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation
would have been better or worse?

Bt T o 49%
L1 o £ 31%
ADOUL e SAME .. e e e 13%
N0 =T 1 6%

53. If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

D (= 45%
N O e e 22%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 32%
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54. How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-19?

As soonas avaccineis available .......... . 21%
After waiting and seeing what happens when otherstake it ................... .. ... ... 45%
IS T 23%
N O SUNE . e 11%

55. Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Favor Oppose
Passing another round of COVID-19 relief for businesses and
workers 76% 10%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an hour 54% 36%
Allowing patients to buy into a Medicare-like public option for
health insurance 58% 20%
Reentering global climate-change agreements and pushing for
a carbon-free power sector by 2035 53% 34%
Urging states and cities to mandate masks to slow the spread
of COVID-19 62% 29%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in the Senate so bills could
pass with 51 votes instead 60 37% 32%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court to balance out
Republican appointments 40% 44%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 40% 48%
Further restricting immigration 43% 41%

Not sure

14%
9%

23%

13%

9%

32%

16%

12%
16%

56. If Joe Biden wins the election, what do you think will be his top priority when he becomes president?

Passing another round of COVID-19 relief for businesses and workers .................
Raising the minimum wage to $15anhour ...
Allowing patients to buy into a Medicare-like public option for health insurance .........

Reentering global climate-change agreements and pushing for a carbon-free power sector by

203D e e e e e e 10%
Urging states and cities to mandate masks to slow the spread of COVID-19 ............. 29%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in the Senate so bills could pass with 51 votes instead 60

.......................................................................................... 4%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court to balance out Republican appointments .......... 17%
Repealing the Affordable Care ACt ... ... 2%
Further restricting immigration ... ... 1%

10
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57. If Donald Trump wins the election, what do you think will be his top priority after the election?

Passing another round of COVID-19 relief for businesses and workers .................. 25%
Raising the minimum wage to $15anhour ... ... i 2%
Allowing patients to buy into a Medicare-like public option for health insurance ............ 2%
Reentering global climate-change agreements and pushing for a carbon-free power sector by
208D e e 1%
Urging states and cities to mandate masks to slow the spread of COVID-19 .............. 2%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in the Senate so bills could pass with 51 votes instead 60

.......................................................................................... 3%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court to balance out Republican appointments ........... 2%
Repealing the Affordable Care ACt .........ouiiiii e 40%
Further restricting immigration ... .. 21%

58. Do you think this year’s presidential election will be free and fair?

D (= 28%
N O et e e 36%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e 36%

59. If Joe Biden loses the election, do you expect him to concede to Trump?

(== 56%
N O et e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 16%

60. If Donald Trump loses the election, do you expect him to concede to Biden?

D (= 30%
N O e e 51%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 19%

61. Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder FOR PEOPLE TO VOTE?

Make it Make it

easier harder Leave as is Not sure
Democrats 65% 15% 11% 9%
Republicans 16% 49% 27% 8%
Joe Biden 64% 14% 10% 13%
Donald Trump 17% 49% 24% 9%

11
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62. Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder TO COUNT THE VOTES?

Make it Make it

easier harder Leave as is Not sure
Democrats 54% 23% 11% 12%
Republicans 22% 46% 19% 13%
Joe Biden 51% 22% 12% 15%
Donald Trump 22% 48% 18% 13%

63. What do you think is more important?
Determining the outcome of the election quickly, even if many mail-in ballots have not been

COUNEE. .ttt e 29%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be counted so we are sure which candidate won, even if the process
drags on for SOme time. ... o e 71%

64. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "The only way Donald Trump is going to lose in
November is if the election is rigged."

Y= 32%
D 1S7= o = 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 14%

(== 26%
N O ettt 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 20%

D (= 34%
N O e e 30%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 37%

67. How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Very Somewhat Slightly Not
worried worried worried worried

Fraudulent postal voting 31% 22% 12% 35%
Interference by foreign countries 28% 25% 23% 24%
Legitimate mail ballots will not be counted 42% 27% 16% 15%
The outcome of the election will not be accepted
by one of the candidates 40% 31% 15% 15%
People will be prevented from voting 33% 21% 14% 32%
An outbreak of violence after the election 49% 29% 14% 8%

12
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68. Do you trust your state to accurately count all the votes in this year’s election?

(== 63%
N O ot e 18%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 19%

69. Which will be a bigger problem after Election Day?

Valid mail ballots will notbe counted ... e 52%
Fraudulent mail ballots will be counted ... ... 34%
Ot SUNE ittt e e e e e e 14%

70. Which comes closest to your view?

We must have a final election result on November 3 no matterwhat ..................... 23%
We must count every vote even if we don’t have a final result on November3 ............ 68%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 10%

71. How much voter fraud do you think will occur in this election?

Enough to influence the outcome ... ... o 28%
Not enough to influence the outcome ... ..o 46%
1N o) T 26%

72. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ..o, 22%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........c..oeiiriiiiiininnenenannn. 49%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ............ouiiiiiiiiiii i, 26%
Ot SUNE ottt e 3%

73. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... e 26%
Just about the same as NOW ... . i 42%
Worse off financially ....... ..o 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 22%

74. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting DetEr .. e 32%
ADOUL thE SAME . e 16%
GEttiNg WOISE . 46%
N o) =11 6%

13
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75. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to

improve?

Among those who think the economy is getting worse
ImMMediately ..o 5%
AW MONTNS L e s 14%
B-12 MONINS .. o 33%
ONE YA OF IONGET ettt ettt et e e 48%

76. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?

Economy already getting better ... . e 32%
Economy already the same ... ... oo 16%
IMMediately .. 2%
A eW MONENS 6%
B-12 MONINS o e 15%
L@ TV o g o oo =T 22%
NoOt sSUre about ECONOMY ... e e 6%

77. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

HIGNer o e 33%
ADOUL ThE SAME . e 21%
0 1 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 33%

78. Are you...?
Bl . e 46%

79. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 .ottt i e e e e e e e 14%
B0-4d e 23%
G 37%
B i 26%

80. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI 72%
BlaCK . 12%
1T o = U o 10%
O BT 6%

14
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81. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 888 ot e
SOME COlIBgE et
(@701 1= T | - Lo
PO g ad .o e

82. Who did you vote for in the 2016 election for president?

Hillary Clinton ... e e
Donald TrUMD o e e
SOMEONE BlSE .o e
N0 Y ] (= P

83. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

7= 40T o7 - |
RepUDI AN .
INdepPendent .. ... .
L0 1 =
N Ot SUIE ottt ettt e et e e e e i

84. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very Deral .o e
] o= =
1Y FoTo [T - (=
CONSEIVALIVE L.t
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt e
N Ot SUIE ottt e et et e e e e

15



